## WESTMINSTER CITY COUNCIL

## STATEMENT OF DECISION

SUBJECT: LEISURE CONTRACT VARIATION

Notice is hereby given that the Cabinet Member for Resident Participation, Consultation Reform and Leisure and the Cabinet Member for Finance and Council Reform, have made the following executive decision on the above mentioned subject for the reasons set out below.

## **Summary of Decision**

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Council Reform and the Cabinet Member for Resident Participation, Consultation Reform and Leisure have approved the contract variation under the terms of the Deed of Variation including the surrender of SLM's existing lease of Seymour Leisure Centre and replacement with a new lease expiring on 29 February 2024.

## **Reason for Decision**

It is of key strategic importance to the Council to have an operational leisure service that provides benefits to Westminster's residents. The Deed of Variation is of significant financial value and decisions to vary the contract is delegated to Cabinet Members.

Stuart Love, Chief Executive, Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street LONDON SW1E 6QP

Publication Date: 09 August 2023

**Implementation Date:** 17 August 2023

Reference: JCM23-20